
(Nolice date: April 22, 2019; 2:00 PM)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

MASSACHUSETTS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AGENCY

ClI,f fiEl9.qJ0f+i?iJu*r"r, 
May 1, 20te at ee High street, Boston, MA

Notice- is -hqreby given that a public hearing will be conducted by the Massachusetts

'ilBU.ffft?A ffiu*6ig.n.y (the "Issuer") at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, May 7, 2019, at its
offic$dacgtfd at99 High Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, with respect to the proposed

u...ttXlBilt"Bj,' lfiL I.ru.r, acting under and pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws,

Chapters 23G and 40D, as amended, of the terms of $13,160,000 Massachusetts

Development Finance Agency Revenue Note, Walnut Hill School Issue, Series 2014 which
was issued on January 30,2014 (the 'Note"), including without limitation any applicable

amendment to any note document. If the Issuer's offices are closed on Tuesday, May 7,

2019 due to unforeseen circumstances, including without limitation adverse weather

conditions, the public hearing will be held on the next business day on which the Issuer's

offices are open at the same time and location. Said amendment will be deemed a current

refunding of the outstanding principal amount of the Note (approximately $11,072,088.73)
under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The Note was issued to provide for
the financing or refinancing o[, and the reimbursement of funds advanced by Walnut Hill
School for the Arts (the "Borrower," which term includes for purposes of this Notice any

parent, subsidiary or other affiliate thereof) for a portion of the project costs (including

without limitation such financing, and/or refinancing and reimbursement of bond reserves,

capitalized interest and issuance costs), generally consisting ofthe financing, refinancing or

reimbursement ofbond reserves and issuance costs) related to facilities owned and operated

or to be owned and operated by the Borrower, which are or will be located at the Borrower's

campus (the "Campus") Iocated at 12 Highland Street, Natick, Massachusetts (the "Town"),

consisting of approximately 30 acres, including academic buildings, dormitories,

administrative buildings, faculty offices and apartments, laboratory and technology

facilities, campus center, dining hall, performing arts center, recital hall, music center, visual

art center, galleries, dance center, creative writing center, common spaces, athletic and

recreational facilities, outdoor areas and related facilities; and at the residence ofthe Head of
School of the Borrower (the "Head's House") located at 24 Highland Street in the Town.

The project also consisted of the following: (i) the refunding of the outstanding principal

amount 
'of 

the $6,260,000 Massachusetts Development Finance Agency Variable Rate

Demand Revenue Bond, walnut Hill School Issue, series 2002 (the "2002 Bond"); (ii) the

refunding of the outstanding principal amount of the $6,000,000 Massachusetts

Developirent Finance Agency Variable Rate Demand Revenue Bond, Walnut Hill School

Issue, Series 2006 (the "i006 nond'1; and (iii) the swap termination payment in connection

with the swap agreement relating to the 2006 Bond. The 2002 Bond was issued for the

following pr.poi..' (a) construction of an approximately 17,000 square foot new academic

and technology center, including new classrooms, a laboratory, a photography laboratory, a

computer ceriter and office spaie; (b) renovation of existing classroomsi (c) renovation of
exisiing Stowe, Eliot, Highland and Westerly dormitories and conversion of the Stowe

dormitory from office space to three dormitory rooms and a two-bedroom dormitory parent

apartment; (d) conversion of a faculty apartment to office space to be used by the

Admissions O{fice; (e) acquisition and installation of miscellaneous furniture, fixtures and

MEI 3021391?v.2



(Notice datei April 22, 2019; 2:00 PN,4)

equipment for the above-referenced facilities; (f) other routine capital expenditures included
in the Borrower's capital budget over the tkee years following the issuance of the 2002
Bond; (g) costs of issuance of the 2002 Bond; and (h) refinancing of a bank loan and a
MassDevelopment loan, the proceeds of which were used for the following purposes: (A)
installation of fiber optic networking; (B) acquisition of technology equipment; (C)
construction of a Computu Assisted Design faciiity; and (D) construction of the campus
center, including open space, a conference roor& the school store, the mail center, lockerc
and office space. The 2006 Bond was issued for the following purposes: (a) renovations
and improvements to existing dormitories on the Campus, including the addition of
technology infrastructure; (b) improvements to existing arts centers located on the Campus;
(c) refurbishments to the dining hall located on the Campus; (d) design and construction ofa
new, approximately 40-bed, 21,000 square foot dormitory, which includes approximately
three dorm parent apartments, four faculty apartments and a common roorrl and campus
corrlmons with outdoor patio and associated access roadways, to be located on the Campus;
(e) acquisition and installation of miscellaneous furniture, fixtures and equipment for the
above-referenced buildings; (f) renovations to the Head's House; (g) other routine capital
expenditures included in the Borrower's capital budget over the three years following the

issuance of the 2006 Bond; and (h) costs of issuance of the 2006 Bond, including credit
enhancement costs (collectively, the'?roject").

Interested persons wishing to express their views on such Project and the ptoposed issuance

of revenue bonds to finance and refinance the costs of such Project will be given the

opportunity to do so at the public hearing or may, prior to the time of the public hearing,
submit their views in writing to Massachusetts Development Finance Agency, 99 High
Street, Boston, Massachusetts 021 10.

The Note will not constitute a general obligation of, or a pledge ofthe faith and credit of the
Issuer or a general obligation of, or a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of The
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

MASSACHUSETTS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AGENCY

MEI 10213917v.2


